#### SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Mills to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 75 by Senator Mills

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 15, line 24, after "<u>C.</u>" insert "<u>(1)</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 15, line 25, after "<u>all</u>" insert "<u>final</u>"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>
- 6 On page 15, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

# 7 "(2) Hearings shall be held at a location made available by the division 8 of administrative law and not at licensing board offices. 9 (3) A licensee that does not prevail may seek judicial review. The venue 10 of judicial review shall be the district court of the parish in which the licensee

- 11 <u>is domiciled.</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 13 On page 15, line 28, after "<u>D.</u>" insert "<u>(1)</u>"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 5

15 On page 16, delete lines 1 through 29 and on page 17 delete lines 1 through 14, and insert

- 16 "with their respective practice act provisions regarding investigatory procedures. If a
- 17 board determines, upon conclusion of an investigation, to proceed with adverse or
- 18 disciplinary action against a licensee, notice to the licensee shall include:"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 20 On page 17, line 15, change "(i)" to "(a)"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 22 On page 17, line 17, change "(ii)" to "(b)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 17, delete lines 19 and 20
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 26 On page 17, line 21, change "<u>(iv)</u>" to "<u>(c)</u>"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 28 On page 17, line 25, change "(v)" to "(d)" and on line 26, after "terms." insert "The consent
- 29 decree shall not require approval of an administrative law judge."
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 31 On page 17, line 29, change "<u>(vi)</u>" to "<u>(e)</u>"

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 12</u>
- 2 On page 18, delete lines 7 through 9
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 18, line 10, change "(5)" to "(2)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 6 On page 18, line 12, change "<u>(6)</u>" to "<u>(3)</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 8 On page 19, delete lines 20 through 27
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 10 On page 19, line 28, change "(3)" to "(2)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 12 On page 21, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

# "L. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, effective January 1, 2018, no contract for legal services with an attorney or law firm by a board for outside counsel services shall be approved if the contracted hourly rate is more than the board's in-house counsel or more than a state civil service attorney with comparable years of experience, whichever is greater.

18AMENDMENT NO. 18

## On page 53, line 25, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified in</u> <u>R.S. 36:259(A)</u>" and on line 26, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "identified in R.S. 36:259(A)"

- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 23 On page 53, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

### 24 "(v) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 25 in the health care profession."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 20

27 On page 55, line 2, delete "under the authority of the office" and insert "identified in R.S.

28 <u>36:259(A)</u>" and on line 3, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified</u>
 29 <u>in R.S. 36:259(A)</u>"

- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 31 On page 55, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

### 32 "(v) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 33 in the health care profession."

34 AMENDMENT NO. 22

### On page 55, line 29, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified in</u> <u>R.S. 36:259(A)</u>"

#### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 23

- On page 56, line 1, delete "<u>under the authority of the office</u>" and insert "<u>identified in R.S.</u>
  <u>36:259(A)</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 5 On page 56, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

### 6 "(v) Shall not have nor shall ever have had a material financial interest 7 in the health care profession."